
 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
28 May 2024 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market Street, 
Tamworth on Wednesday, 5th June, 2024 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are 
requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Appointment of the Vice-Chair  
 
3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
4 Declarations of Interest  

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 
Under Section 33(2) of the Localism Act 2011, the act permits an authority 
to grant a dispensation from either or both of the restrictions not to 
participate and / or vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary  
interest.  Planning Committee Members have received a dispensation for 
applications relating to the Future High Street Project for a period of two 
years starting from 7th July 2022 until 7th July 2024. 

 
 

 
5 Applications for Consideration  
 
 a 0367/2023 South Staffordshire College  (Pages 11 - 20) 
  (Report of the Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration) 

 
Application no: 0367/2023 
  
Proposal: Demolition of all existing buildings 
  
Location: Tamworth and Lichfield College, Croft Street, Tamworth, 

Staffs, B79 8AE 
 
 b 0061/2024 Land off Moor Lane, Bolehall  (Pages 21 - 32) 
  (Report of the Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration) 

 
Application no: 0061/2024 
  
Proposal: Installation of a stoned access track, manoeuvring area to 

front of agricultural building and timber restroom 
(retrospective), installation of solar panels to rear roof 
slope.  

  
Location: Land Off Moor Lane, Bolehall, Tamworth 

 
 

 
6 Updates to Committee from Planning Officers  

 
   _______________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk


 

Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a 
member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
To Councillors: L Wood, C Adams, M Clarke, R Claymore, G Coates, D Foster, 

R Kingstone, K Norchi, P Pallett, L Smith, S Smith, M Summers and 
P Turner 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 5th MARCH 2024 

 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors C Adams, R Claymore, G Coates, D Cook (Vice-

Chair), A Cooper, J Harper, M Summers, P Thurgood and L Wood 
 
The following officers were in attendance: Harjit Gill, Legal Advisor, Glen Baker-
Adams (Team Leader - Development Manager), Andrew Davies (Planning 
Officer), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) and 
Tracey Smith (Democratic Services Assistant) 
 

26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Bailey & J Wadrup 
 
The Vice Chair Cllr D Cook presided over the meeting in the Chairs absence.   
 

27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on16th January 2024 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor L Wood and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

29 APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

30 0451/2022 LAND OFF APOLLO, TAMWORTH ROAD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 
B79 7TA  
 
Application:   0451/2022 
  

Proposal:  Erection of ten units (Use Class B2, B8 and Class E (g) (ii) 
and E (g) (iii)) with ancillary office use, associated parking 
and landscaping 

   
Location:    Land off Apollo, Tamworth, Lichfield Road Industrial 

Estate, B79 7T 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 5 March 2024 
 

 
2 

 

 
 
Resolved  that the Committee 
  
 Agreed the reasons for approval set out in this report; 
  
 Resolve to grant planning permission subject to conditions 

listed in Section 8 of this report. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and Seconded by Councillor A 
Cooper) 

 
 

 
The Planning Officer informed Committee that some wording of 
the conditions had been changed slightly from the original 
report.  These have now all been checked, and the full list is 
now as follows:  
 

Conditions/Reason: 
1. 1. The development shall be commenced within three years of the 

date of this permission.  

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 
 

  

2. The development hereby permitted shall only be carried out in 
accordance with the drawings:  
 
Site Plan, prepared by Nicol Thomas (dwg no. B6842 (PL) 002 Rev 
P3)  
 
Site Plan – External Works, prepared by Nicol Thomas (dwg no. 
B6842 (PL) 003 Rev P1) 
  
•Swept Path Analysis 7.5 Tonne Panel Van, prepared by Connect 
Consultants (dwg no. 23033- TR001 Rev A)  
 
•Swept Path Analysis 7.5 Tonne Pane
[...]
etails relating to construction access, hours of 
construction, routing of HGV’s, delivery times and the location 
of the contractor’s compounds, cabins, material storage areas 
and contractors parking and a scheme for the management and 
suppression of dust and mud from construction activities 
including the provision of a vehicle wheel wash. All site 
operations shall then be undertaken strictly in accordance with 
the approved CEMP for the duration of the construction 
programme. 
  
Reason: In order to minimise the impact of construction activity 
on the surrounding environment in accordance with section 11 
of the National Planning Policy Framework and in accordance 
with Policy EN5 Design of New Development of the Tamworth 
Borough Council Local Plan 2006-2031.  

  

4. Prior to commencement of development a plan detailing 
species (bat, bird and hedgehog) and tree protection measures 
including role of supervising ecologist is to be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority for approval.  
 
Reason: In the interests of enhancing biodiversity on site and in 
accordance with Policy EN4 Protecting and Enhancing 
Biodiversity of the Tamworth Borough Council Local Plan 2006-
2031. 

  

5. Prior to commencement of development a plan for Surface 
Water Management During Construction is to be submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: In order to evidence that adequate provision for 
surface water management both in terms of runoff quantity 
(flows and volumes), as well as quality (pollution mitigation) in 
compliance with Policy SU4 Flood Risk and Water Management 
of the Tamworth Borough Council Local Plan 2006-2031. 

  

6. The development permitted by this planning permission shall 
only be carried out in accordance with the approved Foul and 
Surface Water Drainage Strategy General Arrangement, 
prepared by Bright Young Consulting Limited (dwg no. 
22065/DR/0501 Rev 3).  
 
Reason: To prevent flooding by ensuring the satisfactory
[...]
 
 
 

APPLICATION FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

 

 

 
REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - GROWTH & REGENERATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5a



Application Reference 
 

0367/2023 

Proposal 
 

Demolition of all existing buildings 

Site Address 
 

Tamworth and Lichfield College Croft Street Tamworth Staffordshire 
B79 8AE 
 

Case Officer 
 

Glen Baker-Adams  

Recommendation  
 

1. Agree the reasons for approval set out in this report; and 
 
2. Resolve to grant planning permission subject to conditions listed in 

Section 8 of this report. 
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This application is for demolition of all the existing buildings associated with South Staffordshire 

College off Croft Street, Tamworth. 
 
1.2 There are a total of six buildings that will be demolished. An area at the rear of the site will be 

provided for waste material where it is intended to remove or keep on site material that could be 
used for  building in the future.  
 

1.3 As the college site is being developed in Tamworth Town centre, there is no longer a requirement 
for this site off Croft Street. Planning permission being obtained for the demolition only will provide 
the criteria for the procurement of a future contractor based on the planning approval.  
 

1.4 The extent of demolition and the area for this waste material has been shown on plan reference 
B049849-TTE-00-XX-DR-C-003-P01.  

 
1.5 The works are associated with the development of the site is subject to a separate application 

reference 0363/2023 which will be determined at a later date.  
 
Location Plan 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



2. Policies 
 
2.1 Local Plan Policies  
 

SS2  Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
EN4  Protecting and Enhancing Biodiversity 
EN5  Design and New Development 
SU2  Delivering Sustainable Transport 
SU3  Climate Change Mitigation 
 

2.2 National Planning Policy
[...]
tion of a stoned access track, manoeuvring area to front of 
agricultural building and timber restroom (retrospective), installation of 
solar panels to rear roof slope. 
 

Site Address 
 

Land Off Moor Lane, Bolehall, Tamworth 

Case Officer 
 

Andrew Davies 

Recommendation  
 

Refusal 
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This application is for operational development including the installation of a stoned access track, 

manoeuvring area to front of agricultural building and timber restroom (retrospective) and installation 
of solar panels to rear roof slope of an existing agricultural building at a site on land off Moor Lane, 
Bolehall. It was called in to the Planning Committee by Cllr Carol Dean on 23 March 2024. 
 

1.2 Cllr C Dean provided the following reasons for call in of the application: 

 
Impact on the amenity of neighbours 
Impact on surrounding area 
Character of area and design 
Impacts upon trees 

 
1.3 SITE PROPOSALS 
 

Location and Site Plans 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 22



 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 23



2. Policies 
 
2.1 Local Plan Policies  
 

SS1  The Spatial Strategy for Tamworth 
SS2  Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
EN1  Landscape Character  
EN4  Protecting and Enhancing Biodiversity 
EN5  Design and New Development 
SU2  Delivering Sustainable Transport 

 
2.2 Supplementary Planning Documents  
 
 Design SPD 
 
 
2.3 National Planning Policy  
 
 National Planning Policy Framework 2023 
 National Design Guide 2021 
 National Planning Practice Guidance 2014- 
 
3. Relevant Site History 

 

Refence Description Decision Date 

0460/2022 Prior Approval Notification 
for Erection of agricultural 
building for storage 

Prior approval not required 05/01/2023 

 
 

3. Consultation Responses 
 
3.1 Whilst every effort has been made to accurately summarise the responses received, full copies of 

the representations received are available to view at 
http://planning.tamworth.gov.uk/northgate/planningexplorer/genera
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

http://planning.tamworth.gov.uk/northgate/planningexplorer/generalsearch.aspx


6.1 Principle 
 
6.1.1 The Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 (LP) was adopted in February 2016. As well as the local plan 

there is guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the accompanying 
Planning Practice Guidance (PPG). The starting point in determining the acceptability of 
development proposals is the Local Plan, where the policies are considered consistent with the 
NPPF. Policy SS1 The Spatial Strategy for Tamworth is to provide development in the most 
accessible and sustainable locations and SS2 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development, 
states that proposals that accord with the local plan are sustainable and will be approved without 
delay.  

 
6.1.2 The majority of the site is not allocated for any specific purpose in the Local Plan, however a small 

section of the access track leading to the site falls within the designated Site of County Biological 
Importance (SBI) at Warwickshire Moor.  

 
6.1.3 The proposal is part retrospective part proposed for the installation of a stoned access track, 

manoeuvring area to front of agricultural building and timber restroom (retrospective) and installation 
of solar panels to the rear roof slope of the existing agricultural building. 

 
6.1.4 This application has been submitted following planning enforcement action against alleged breaches 

of planning law. As a result, a retrospective application was requested for the unauthorised 
development that had occurred which did not benefit from permitted development rights.  

 
6.1.5 Separate to this planning application, an enforcement notice was issued by Tamworth Borough 

Council on 28 March 2024 which took effect on 13 May 2024 to remove the access track and timber 
building and restore the land to its condition prior to development. An appeal against the 
Enforcement Notice has been submitted by the applicant and it is not possible to pursue any further 
formal enforcement action until the appeal has been decided, the timeline for which is unknown at 
this time.  

 
6.1.5 The agricultural building was described in the 2022 permitted development prior notification as being  

for the storing of vehicles, machinery and produce in connection with market gardening. It is located 
on land to the north of Moor Lane, Bolehall, Tamworth and is of an “L” shape with two arms totalling 
36m in length, 12m in width, an eaves height of 6m and a ridge height of 7m. The building is 
externally clad in green painted profiled steel.  

 
6.1.6 It was determined in December 2022 in assessment of permitted development prior notification 

application 0460/2022 that the development of the agricultural building at land to the north of Moor 
Lane, Bolehall, Tamworth met the criteria set out in Part 6 Class A of The Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as Amended) and could be 
considered as permitted development.   Part 6 Class A of The Order imposes conditions upon 
compliant development which require that the development be carried out within 5 years of the date 
of the decision, that the development shall be carried out in accordance with the details submitted 
and that the agricultural building shall be used for the sole purpose of agricultural use only.  

 
6.1.7 The retrospective part of the application relates to unauthorised development further to the 

construction of the agricultural building, of a stoned access track, manoeuvring area to the front of 
the agricultural building and a building described as a timber restroom. The proposed installation of 
solar panels to the rear roofslope of the agricultural building would be new development, however 
that development would most likely fall under the provisions of The Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended). 

 
6.1.8    The proposed development due to
[...]
ced area has been extended to the northwest by some 50m at a width of around 6m giving 
hardened access to the unauthorised timber building and slightly beyond it. 

 
6.2.6 Whilst the appearance of the surfaced areas is perhaps not unusual for an agricultural holding, it is 

considered to be excessive in its extent and to have not taken the existing character of the site into 
account, giving the track a harsh appearance that is not in keeping with the surrounding land. 

 
6.2.7 The timber building that the application seeks the retention of, is described in the application as a 

“restroom”. It is not clear what the purpose of the “restroom” is as it would appear to have no 
windows, have a low roof height and be constructed of materials that would most likely make it 
unsuitable for occupation in either low or high ambient temperatures. 

 
6.2.8 As can be seen from the plan below, the timber building has been constructed around a mobile 

home type caravan of approximately 9m length and 3m width. The applicant has stated that the 
caravan will be removed however, it was still present at the site during a site visit conducted on 8 
May 2024. 

 
 

Page 27



6.2.9 The appearance of the timber building is such that it has clearly been designed to be incorporated 
with the caravan and without the caravan in situ would be of a design that does not have an obvious 
use. The materials are shiplap timber walls with a felted monopitch roof which slopes down towards 
the front entrance away from the rear where it slightly extends over the caravan. There is no 
fenestration to the building on any elevation and it is not in keeping with the appearance of the 
agricultural building. It is considered that the design of the building is poor, it is designed around a 
feature that the applicant has stated will be removed and is not in keeping with the modern 
agricultural style of the permitted building. Consequently, it is considered that the character and 
appearance of the timber building is inappropriate and is contrary to Policy EN5 Design of New 
Development of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 

 
6.2.10 Furthermore, the timber building is located within 5m of a brook that forms the eastern boundary of 

the site, Due to the presence of that brook and the River Anker to the north of the site, the site 
including the permitted agricultural building lies within an area designated by the Environment 
Agency as Flood Zone 3. No flood risk assessment or flood safety plan has been provided by the 
applicant to support the retention of the timber building, which if used for restroom purposes would 
be expected to be used by agricultural workers. Further information is required to determine the 
acceptability of retention of that building in respect of flood safety. 

 
6.2.6 The proposal for solar panels to the southern elevation has not been supported by the provision of 

drawings of such an installation, so it is not possible to consider in detail that element of the 
application. The proposed siting of solar panels has been considered by Network Rail in relation to 
rail safety and based upon additional information supplied by the applicant in respect of reflectivity 
potential of the intended installation, has advised that it would have no objection to such an 
installation. It is likely that the installation of such panels, as contended by the applicant in the 
description provided on the application form would fall under the terms of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) Schedule 2, Part 
14, Class J – Installation or alteration etc of solar equipment on non-domestic premises. Provided 
that the essential criteria of that legislation are met and its conditions complied with, such 
development would fall outside of the scope of this planning application. It has not been possible to 
confirm that however as no details of the proposed solar panel installation have been provided. 

 
6.2.9 The character and appearance of the proposed development is considered therefore contrary to 

Policy EN5 Design of New Development of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and National Design Guide.  

 
 
6.3 Landscape Character  
 
6.3.1 Tamworth Borough Council Local Plan Policy EN1 Landscape Character states that development 

and activities outside the urban area should be informed by landscape character assessments and 
contribute to the enhancement, restoration or regeneration of the landscape affected, as 
appropriate.  

 
6.3.2 The site is located within what is described as a lowland village farmlands landscape which has 

been acknowledged as being at risk of rapid loss of character. Local Plan Policy EN1 Landscape 
Character further states that landscape restoration using surviving character and landscape 
elements as a guide, will include hedgerow maintenance, habitat creation and tree/woodland 
planting. 

 
6.3.3 Historic aerial photography indicates that the site had been unmanaged between the early 2000s 

and 2020 with a self-seeded scrub landscape across the bulk of it. Throughout that time there was 
no obvious track across the site. 

 
6.3.4 The proposal has not been supported by an assessment however on review of the proposals, the 

track in particular introduces a scale and appearance largely different to the natural appearance of 
this landscape which is considered to not contribute to this enhancement, instead being harmful to 
this character. As a result of this this part of the proposal is therefore not in compliance with policy 
EN1 of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-31 and the NPPF.  

 
 
 

Page 28



6.3 Highway Safety 
 
6.3.1 Tamworth Local Plan policy EN5h) states that new developments will be expected to pay particular 

regard to highway safety and servicing requirements, the capacity of the local road network and the 
adopted parking standards set out in Appendix C. In addit
[...]
1 The proposal for the installation of a stoned access track, manoeuvring area to front of agricultural 

building and timber restroom (retrospective), installation of solar panels to rear roof slope has been 
considered in respect of its principle, character and appearance, highway safety and ecology terms. 

 
7.2 The assessments have considered how the various parts of the proposal relate to the permitted to 

the site including the permitted agricultural building and to the surrounding areas. In particular the 
assessment has considered the design characteristics of the elements of the application. It has 
been noted that the proposed installation of solar panels would most likely fall within the scope of 
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 as 
amended and subject to provision of adequate information would therefore not be covered by this 
application. The remaining elements of the track and hard standing and retention of the timber 
building have been found to be contrary to the design and landscape requirements of the Tamworth 
Local Plan.  

 
 
8 Recommendation 
 

Refusal   
 
Reasons for Refusal 

 
1. The proposed retention of the structure described as a timber restroom is unacceptable due to its 

design which is (a) not in keeping with the design of the agricultural storage building (b) designed 
around the presence of a caravan which whilst it was still present on the 8th May 2024, the Applicant 
has stated will be removed and (c) is of poor design and materials that are harmful to the character 
and appearance of the site. The proposed retention of the timber restroom is therefore not in 
compliance with Policy EN5 Design of New Development of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 

 
2. The access track by virtue of the materials used in construction are deemed to be inappropriate for 

the setting and out of character with the site as a whole and therefore not in accordance with Policy 
EN5 Design of New Development of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5a 0367/2023 South Staffordshire College
	5b 0061/2024 Land off Moor Lane, Bolehall



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 5th JUNE 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor L Wood (Chair), Councillors C Adams, M Clarke, 

G Coates, D Foster, R Kingstone, K Norchi, P Pallett, L Smith, 
S Smith, M Summers and P Turner 

 
The following officers were in attendance: Max Howarth (Legal Advisor) Anna 
Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & Regeneration), Glen Baker-Adams (Team 
Leader - Development Manager), Andrew Davies (Planning Officer), Tracey 
Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager), Laura Sandland 
(Democratic and Executive Support Officer) and Rob Barnes (Executive Director 
Communities) 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Claymore 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE-CHAIR  
 
Councillor D Foster was appointed as Vice Chair of the committee 
 
(Moved by Councillor L Wood and seconded by Councillor L Smith) 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th March 2024 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor C Adams and seconded by Councillor M Summers) 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr R Kingstone declared an interest on application 0367/2023 and moved to the 
public gallery whilst the item was discussed.   
 
Councillor Paul Turner declared and interest on application 0061/2024 and left 
the meeting whilst this item was discussed.   
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 



Planning Committee 5 June 2024 
 

 
2 

 

5.1 0367/2023 South Staffordshire College  
 
Application 0367/2023 

 
Proposal Demolition of all existing buildings 

 
Location Tamworth and Lichfield College Croft Street Tamworth 

Staffordshire B79 8AE 
 
 
 

The Agent, Bendon Dale spoke in favour of the application 
 
Officers presented the item and responded to issues and questions raised, 
including: 
 

• Concerns regarding the amount of demolition and debris near the 
railway line.   

• Concerns regarding the damage to highways from the demolition 
trucks 

 
A motion was moved to refuse the application on the grounds of SU1 & SU2 
in the Local Plan 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Smith and seconded by Councillor P Turner) 
 
Following advice from the Legal Advisor this motion was withdrawn. 
   
A motion was moved to defer the application to allow for more information 
to be compiled regarding highways access and safety.   
 
(Moved by Councillor S Smith and seconded by Councillor P Turner) 

 
 

5.2 0061/2024 Land off Moor Lane, Bolehall  
 
Application: 0061/2024 

 
Proposal Installation of a stoned access track, manoeuvring area to front of 

agricultural building and timber restroom (retrospective), installation 
of solar panels to rear roof slope. 
 

Site Address Land off Moor Lane, Bolehall, Tamworth 
 

Ward Councillor C Dean spoke against the application 
 
Ward Councillor S Daniels spoke against the application 
 
Officers presented the item and responded to issues and questions raised. Members 
debated the item and   
 



Planning Committee 5 June 2024 
 

 
3 

 

A motion was moved that the application be refused with the 2 recommendations in the 
report and with an additional recommendation number 3. below.     

 
1. The proposed retention of the structure described as a timber 

restroom is unacceptable due to its  
design which is (a) not in keeping with the design of the agricultural 
storage building (b) designed around the presence of a caravan 
which whilst it was still present on the 8th May 2024, the Applicant 
has stated will be removed and (c) is of poor design and materials 
that are harmful to the character and appearance of the site. The 
proposed retention of the timber restroom is therefore not in 
compliance with Policy EN5 Design of New Development of the 
Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031.  
 

2. The access track by virtue of the materials used in construction are 
deemed to be inappropriate for the setting and out of character with 
the site as a whole and therefore not in accordance with Policy  
EN5 Design of New Development of the Tamworth Local Plan 
2006-2031and; 
 

3. Due to the lack of a landscape character assessment being 
undertaken to support of the application and the overall lack of 
contribution the access track provides to the enhancement, 
restoration or regeneration of the landscape affected, it is not in 
accordance with Policy EN1 of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-
2031 and paragraph 180 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework  

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor S 
Smith) 

6 UPDATES TO COMMITTEE FROM PLANNING OFFICERS  
 
None 
  

  
 Chair  
 

 


